
COLCHESTER HIGH SCHOOL 
PE DEPARTMENT 

 

 
 

SPORTS DATES 2019-20 

 
Last updated: Saturday 14th September 2019 
 
Please find listed below the current sports tournament and fixture dates for the 
2019-20 academic year. There will be constant additions throughout the year so 
please always check with the Sports Newsletter for the most definitive list of 
upcoming sports dates. 
 
 

NEW TERM: AUTUMN - WINTER 
 

* This term is generally for U-9 Football, U-11 Rugby, Senior District Netball & Football, Cross Country 
& Swimming. 

 
Thursday 19th September – Aquathlon for selected Year 4 & 5 pupils @ Holmwood House – 

Start 4:00 pm – Finish 6:00 pm – Back 6:15 pm 

Thursday 19th September – U-13 Football @ Gosfield School – Kick off 2:30 pm 

Tuesday 24th September – U-15 Boys (11-a-side) & Girls (9-a-side) Football @ Gosfield School 

– Kick off 2:30 pm 

Thursday 26th September – U-9 Football (A-E teams) @ Holmwood House (Everyone plays!) – 

Kick off A/C/E at 2:15 pm – B/D at 3:00 pm – Teams and details TBC soon 

Friday 27th September – COGNITA Global ‘Well-Being’ Day 

Tuesday 1st October – Year 7 & 9 District Football @ St Benedicts – Kick off 4:00 pm 

Thursday 3rd October – U-9 Football (A & B Teams) @ Littlegarth School – Kick off 2:30 pm 

Friday 4th October – ISA Junior Triathlon @ Woodlands School – CHS Official start time 1:00 – 

2:00 pm – Details TBC 

Wednesday 9th October – U-11 Netball & U-12 Football @ Ipswich High School – Start 2:30 

pm 



Thursday 10th October – ISA EA U-9 Boys Football Tournament @ Alleyn Court School, 

Southend – 11:00 am – 2:00 pm 

Thursday 10th October – CSSP Yr 5 & 6 Football Tournament @ Shrub End – AM Start 

Wednesday 16th October – ISA EAST Junior Swimming Gala @ Crown Pools, Ipswich – 11:30 

am – 3:30 pm 

Wednesday 23rd October – Year 7 District Football @ TLA – Kick off 4:00 pm 

Monday 4th November – U-9 Football Tournament @ Littlegarth School – 2:00 – 4:00 pm 

Wednesday 6th November – ISA EAST Senior Swimming Gala @ Crown Pools, Ipswich – 11:30 

am – 3:30 pm 

Thursday 7th November – Year 3 & 4 Swimming Gala @ Holmwood House – 4:00 – 6:00 pm 

Tuesday 12th November – NEESSA District Cross Country @ Colchester Rugby Club – 10:00 am 

– 12:00 pm 

Wednesday 13th November – CHS Sports Scholarship day – 12:30 – 3:30 pm 

Thursday 14th November – ISA EAST U-10 Boys Football @ Saint Nicholas School 

Thursday 14th November – U-11 Roman Cup Squash @ The Garrison – PM 

Sunday 17th November – CHS does Colchester Junior Park Run Takeover 

Wednesday 20th November – U-11 Rugby @ Gosfield School – Kick off 2:30 pm 

Thursday 21st November – U-11 Roman Cup Squash @ The Garrison – PM 

Tuesday 26th November – Panathlon Event – CHS providing volunteers – Details TBC nearer 

the time 

Wednesday 27th November – Cut Hedge Trophy Cross Country @ Gosfield School – Details 

TBC 

Thursday 28th November – U-9 Football @ St Margarets, Gosfield – Kick off 2:30 pm 

Saturday 30th November – ISA National Swimming Championships @ London Aquatics Centre 

– 12:00 – 6:00 pm 

Wednesday 4th December – U-11 Rugby @ St Margarets – Kick off 2:30 pm 

Thursday 5th December – U-9 Football (A-E teams) @ Holmwood House (Everyone plays!) – 

Kick off A/C/E at 2:15 pm – B/D at 3:00 pm – Teams and details TBC soon 

Thursday 5th December - U-11 Roman Cup Squash @ The Garrison – PM 

 
NEW TERM: WINTER - SPRING 

 
* This term is generally for U-11 Football & Netball, Senior District Netball & Rugby, Cross Country & 

Senior District Swimming. 

 
Wednesday 15th January – U-12 Netball & Rugby @ Ipswich High School – Kick off 2:30 pm 



Wednesday 15th January – U-11 Football (A-D teams) @ Holmwood House (Everyone plays!) 

– All Kick off at 2:15 pm - Teams and details TBC 

Friday 17th January – ISA EAST Junior & Senior Cross Country @ Finborough School – 11:00 

am – 3:00 pm 

Wednesday 29th January – ISA EAST U-11 Netball @ Alleyn Court, Southend – 11:00 am – 

3:00 pm 

Wednesday 29th January – U-11 Football @ Littlegarth School (A-D teams) – Kick off 2:30 pm 

Friday 31st January – ISA EAST U-11 Football @ Alleyn Court, Southend – 11:00 am – 4:00 pm 

Wednesday 5th February – CSSP Year 5 & 6 Cross Country @ Colchester Rugby Club – Details 

TBC 

Friday 5th February – ISA EAST U-13 Netball @ Ipswich High School – Details TBC 

Wednesday 12th February – CSSP Year 5 & 6 Cross Country @ Colchester Rugby Club – Details 

TBC 

Monday 2nd March – U-13 Girls Football @ Ipswich High School – Kick off 3:30 pm 

Wednesday 4th March – Year 7 & 8 Mersea Island Rugby Sevens @ Mersea Rugby Club – 4:00 

– 6:00 pm 

Thursday 5th March – U-9 Roman Cup Squash @ The Garrison – PM 

Sunday 15th March - CHS does Colchester Junior Park Run Takeover 

Wednesday 18th March – U-11 Football (A-D teams) @ Holmwood House (Everyone plays!) – 

All Kick off at 2:15 pm - Teams and details TBC 

Wednesday 18th March - Year 9 & 10 Mersea Island Rugby Sevens @ Mersea Rugby Club – 

4:00 – 6:00 pm 

Thursday 19th March - U-9 Roman Cup Squash @ The Garrison – PM 

Friday 20th March - Saturday 21st March – ISA National Cross-Country Championships @ 

Rugby School 

Wednesday 25th March – CSSP U-11 High Fives Netball – AM or PM start time 

Thursday 26th March - U-9 Roman Cup Squash @ The Garrison – PM 

 

NEW TERM: SUMMER 
 

* This term is generally for Athletics, Cricket, Rounders and Tennis. 

 
Sunday 17th May – CHS does Colchester Junior Park Run Takeover 

Wednesday 20th May – Colchester Schools Tag Rugby Tournament @ Colchester Rugby Club 

– 10:00 am – 3:30 pm 

Thursday 21st May – ISA EAST Senior Athletics @ Cambridge – PROVISIONAL DATE 



Friday 5th June – ISA EAST Junior Athletics @ The Garons, Southend – 10:30 am – 3:30 pm 

Tuesday 9th June – Junior Sports Day @ The Garrison Track – 9:30 am – 1:00 pm 

Wednesday 10th June – Senior Sports Day @ The Garrison Track – 9:30 am – 1:00 pm 

Thursday 11th June – Prep Sports Day @ Shrub End, Boadicea Way – 9:30 am – 12:00 pm 

Friday 12th June – Nursery Sports Day @ Shrub End, Boadicea Way – 1:45 – 2:45 pm 

Friday 3rd July – Prep Prize Day & Junior Prize Day – Date & details TBC 

Monday 6th July – Senior Prize Day – Date & details TBC 

 
KEY: 
 
ISA = Independent Schools Association (Regional – East Anglia & National Sports) 
 
NEESSA = North East Essex Schools Sports Associations (District & County Sports Programmes) 
 
CSSP – Colchester School Sports Partnership 
 

Please Note: 
 
For a complete up to date sports fixture list please check the Sports Newsletter each week. From 
January 2018 this has been available to view via the CHS Firefly site @ ‘News & Events’ -> ‘Sports 
Newsletter’ as well as being sent to all parents weekly. 
 
New fixtures, competitions and tournaments are booked on a consistent basis throughout the term 
these are only the dates we have so far. 
 
All communication with parents with regards to fixtures will be via the CHS Firefly messaging system. 
If you are experiencing problems with this please notify the school office asap, as it is vital in order to 
keep you all informed.  
 
Team sheets and full details of all immediately upcoming fixtures are also available for pupils to view 
on the PE notice board located in the main hall. 
 
Pupils are expected to inform staff ASAP out of courtesy if they are not available, so a replacement 
can be found. 
 
SANDWICH REQUEST FORMS: Pupils will be informed of their choices for Sandwich Requests if a child 
has a School Lunch for any fixtures that depart before lunch time. This has to be booked with the 
Catering Department giving them at least 24 hours notice. We require the support of parents and 
pupils if we ask you to return forms and indicate their choices. Obviously once ordered, this request 
may not be able to be changed.  
 
SCHOOL POLICY: Dictates that for all ‘non-local’ trips parents will also have to complete a Parental 
Consent Form for each individual Sporting event or fixture. This will be sent out via Firefly. Non-local 
is considered outside the Colchester district and where travel via coach is required. 
 
Mr. Dowson 
Head of PE 


